

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HASTY AND JAMES SHERMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKHIL SACHDEVA,  
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ANSER MEHMOOD,  
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA,  
SAEED HAMMOUDA, AND PURNA BAJRACHARYA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN  
SHARI ROSS LAHLOU  
KATE M. GROWLEY  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
celgarten@crowell.com

*Counsel for Dennis Hasty*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATILLO, JR.  
ERIC R. NITZ  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for James Sherman*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

BRITT HAMILTON  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 607-8160

DEBRA L. ROTH  
JULIA H. PERKINS  
SHAW BRANSFORD & ROTH  
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 463-8400

*Counsel for James Sherman*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Preliminary Statement .....	2
Statement.....	3
I.    Proceedings in District Court.....	3
A. Respondents’ Claims.....	3
B. The District Court’s Ruling .....	5
II.  Proceedings in the Second Circuit.....	8
A. The Panel Decision.....	8
B. Judge Raggi’s Dissent .....	13
C. The Six-Judge Dissent from Denial of Rehearing En Banc .....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	14
I.    The Case Presents Important Questions—and Circuit Conflicts— Regarding <i>Bivens</i> ’ Scope .....	15
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Defies This Court’s Special-Factors Framework.....	16
B. The Decision Below Creates Multiple Circuit Conflicts.....	20
1. The Circuits Are in Conflict Regarding When a <i>Bivens</i> Claim Implicates a “New Context” Requiring Special-Factors Analysis.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Four Circuits Have Refused To Extend <i>Bivens</i> to This Context.....	22
C. This Case Demonstrates Why “Special Factors” Analysis Is Critical .....	24
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Defies This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedents.....	27
A. The Decision Below Defies Settled Qualified Immunity Principles .....	27
B. The Second Circuit’s Ruling on § 1985(3) Flouts This Court’s Precedents.....	30
III. The Decision Below Eviscerates <i>Iqbal</i> ’s Plausibility Requirement .....	31
IV. The Issues Are Important and Recurring...	34
Conclusion.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	26
<i>Brady v. Dill</i> , 187 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	9, 16, 17, 24
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	8, 16, 19, 20
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	25
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	8, 19, 20, 30
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 804 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	26
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 23
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	30, 31
<i>Elkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	25, 34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	34
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	28
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	14, 27, 28, 29
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	34
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	1
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-cv-2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006) .....	6
<i>Turkmen v. Hastly</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	16
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014) .....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	8, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
